
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KAMPUS SUNGA! PETANI 

MATERNITY WORLD 

SELLING GOODS AND SERVICES FOR 

MATERNITY NEEDS 

PREPARED BY: A5 

NAME PROGRAM 

R ATTNAM ASAYU ACl0 

AZRIY ANFITRI AZIZAN AC 10 

EMMILIA AZUDIN ACl0 

SOLAHIAH AHMAD ACl0 

NOR AZ LIN SAFINA AZMI ACl0 

5 OKT 2000 

K/PUiTM 

97193455 

98185998 

98073688 

98074199 

98073981 



Surat Kami 
Tarikh 

PUSAT PEMBANGUNAN USAHAWAN MALAYSIA (MEDEC) 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
Cawangan Kedah 
Peti Surat 187 
08400 Merbok Tel: 04-4571300
Kedah Darul Aman Fax: 04-457 4355

500-KDH(MEDC. 15/2/1)
.;.:i/01(� 

KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN 

Tuan/Puan 

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETA) 

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang 
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Cawangan Kedah yang 
sedang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang dikendalikan oleh Pusat 
Pembangunan Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC), UiTM Cawangan Kedah pada 
semester ini. 

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar 
dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap 
mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri. 

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

p, .6. 1,-W A \'YI AS A y,J,. t.\ · ¥'fl o Wo -t \.U o VT 

A.2.�\Y �� \"11,.\ A 'Z.\Z A'l4 

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi 
kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan. 

Sekian, terima kasih 

Koordinator 
b/p. Provos 

AR OSMAN 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT 

INTRODUCTION 

* BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS

* PARTNERS BACKGROUND

* PURPOSE AND LOGO BUSINESS

* PARTNERSHTP AGREEMENT

* LOCATION

ADM1N1STRATION PLANNING 

* INTRODUCTION TO ADMINISTRATION

* BUSINESSS OBJECTIVE

* ORGANIZATION CHART

* JOB AND NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE

* JOB DESCRIPTION

* ADMINISTRATION COST

* ADMINISTRATION OFFICE STRUCTURE

PAGES 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 



MARKETING PLANNING 

* INTRODUCTION 13 

* MARKET ANALYSIS AND TAR GET MARKET 14 

* MARKET SIZE 15 

* ADV ANT AGES AND DISADVANTAGES

COMPETITORS AND MATERNITY WORLD 16 

* SALE FORECAST 17 

* MARKETING STRATEGIES 18 

* MARKETING COST 19 

* BUSINESS CARD 20 

OPERATIONAL PLANNING 

* INTRODUCTION 21 

* OPERATIONAL CHART 22 

* ESTIMATED STOCKS 23 

* SCHEDULES OF WAGE 24 

* OPERATION EQUIPMENT 26 

* OPERATION COST 27 

* OPERATION STRUCTURE 28 



BUSINESS BACKGROUND 

There are a lot of businesses in Malaysia that we can enter, either to enter an 

existing industry or create anew business. This would be depending on a demand of a 

consumer and supply from supplier. In order to plan a business proposal, we list down 

some of an interesting business. But after make an analyzing, we are decided to 

choice to make a business based on a demand of pregnancy equipment. 

We name our business is the "Maternity World" and form of our business is 

partnership. In Malaysia, the growth of population is estimated to reach 70 million on 

the year 2020. By seconding this mission, the number of pregnant woman also could 

be increase. There are so many products and services for maternity needs offer in 

market it either import or produce in Malaysia. 

Location of our business address is G 14, Ground Floor,SP Plaza, Bangunan 

MPSP,Jalan lbrahim,08000 Sg.Petani, Kedah Darul Aman. Located in Sungai Petani, 

one of develops town a give a wide market. Date commencement at 1-1-2001. Factors 

influencing to choose this business are; first Lack of competitors in Sg.petani, 

increasing of woman working, mean they are lack of time to search to buy maternity 

need at different store. Secondly, higher demand in maternity goods. Create a 

varieties of business is one of the factors. Another factor is giving an alternative to 

customer to make a choice. Fourth, After some research are made we notice that, it is 

difficult to have one store that can providing all the maternity needs in single shop 

only. These give an idea to enter into this business and create new business. 

Difficulties to find competitors in _Malaysia give a potential to this business to grow

widely. Market demand on this business is high, this show by increase in the married 

structure. It is also give a stable market for our business because everyday there is a 

pregnant woman and this would be increase. A desire to have a special care in a nine 

month also will increase. 

This business is very potential. Firstly, lack of competitors in Kuala Muda 

district. Secondly, more working woman, pregnant woman and increase of income in 

our Market size. Third, strategic location can ensure that our customer will increase. 


