UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI

MATERNITY WORLD

SELLING GOODS AND SERVICES FOR MATERNITY NEEDS

PREPARED BY: A5

NAME	PROGRAM	<u>K/P UiTM</u>
RATTNA MAS AYU	AC10	97193455
AZRIYANFITRI AZIZAN	AC10	98185998
EMMILIA AZUDIN	AC10	98073688
SOLAHIAH AHMAD	AC10	98074199
NOR AZLIN SAFINA AZMI	AC10	98073981

5 OKT 2000

PUSAT PEMBANGUNAN USAHAWAN MALAYSIA (MEDEC)



Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Kedah Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Darul Aman

Tel: 04-457 1300 Fax: 04-457 4355

Surat Kami : 500-KDH(MEDC. 15/2/1) Tarikh : 22/07/つつ

KEPADA SESIAPA YANG BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Cawangan Kedah yang sedang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang dikendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahawan Malaysia (MEDEC), UiTM Cawangan Kedah pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu Rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

RATTNA MAS AND BI. MOHO JUSOFF

AZRIYANE	TRI AZIZ	AN
SOLAHIAH	AHMAD	
EMILLIA	AZUDIN	
NOR AZL	IN SAFINA	BT. AZMI

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih

Yang benar

MOHD. AZHAR OSMAN Koordinator b/p. Provos

TABLE OF CONTENT

<u>CONTENT</u>

PAGES

INTRODUCTION

*	BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS	
*	PARTNERS BACKGROUND	2
*	PURPOSE AND LOGO BUSINESS	3
*	PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	4
*	LOCATION	5

ADMINISTRATION PLANNING

*	INTRODUCTION TO ADMINISTRATION	6
*	BUSINESSS OBJECTIVE	7
*	ORGANIZATION CHART	8
*	JOB AND NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE	9
*	JOB DESCRIPTION	10
*	ADMINISTRATION COST	11
*	ADMINISTRATION OFFICE STRUCTURE	12

MARKETING PLANNING

*	INTRODUCTION	13
*	MARKET ANALYSIS AND TARGET MARKET	14
*	MARKET SIZE	15
*	ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES	
	COMPETITORS AND MATERNITY WORLD	16
*	SALE FORECAST	17
*	MARKETING STRATEGIES	18
*	MARKETING COST	19
*	BUSINESS CARD	20

OPERATIONAL PLANNING

*	INTRODUCTION	21
*	OPERATIONAL CHART	22
*	ESTIMATED STOCKS	23
*	SCHEDULES OF WAGE	24
*	OPERATION EQUIPMENT	26
*	OPERATION COST	27
*	OPERATION STRUCTURE	28

BUSINESS BACKGROUND

There are a lot of businesses in Malaysia that we can enter, either to enter an existing industry or create anew business. This would be depending on a demand of a consumer and supply from supplier. In order to plan a business proposal, we list down some of an interesting business. But after make an analyzing, we are decided to choice to make a business based on a demand of pregnancy equipment.

We name our business is the "Maternity World" and form of our business is partnership. In Malaysia, the growth of population is estimated to reach 70 million on the year 2020. By seconding this mission, the number of pregnant woman also could be increase. There are so many products and services for maternity needs offer in market it either import or produce in Malaysia.

Location of our business address is G14, Ground Floor,SP Plaza, Bangunan MPSP,Jalan Ibrahim,08000 Sg.Petani, Kedah Darul Aman. Located in Sungai Petani, one of develops town a give a wide market. Date commencement at 1-1-2001. Factors influencing to choose this business are; first Lack of competitors in Sg.petani, increasing of woman working, mean they are lack of time to search to buy maternity need at different store. Secondly, higher demand in maternity goods. Create a varieties of business is one of the factors. Another factor is giving an alternative to customer to make a choice. Fourth, After some research are made we notice that, it is difficult to have one store that can providing all the maternity needs in single shop only. These give an idea to enter into this business and create new business. Difficulties to find competitors in Malaysia give a potential to this business to grow widely. Market demand on this business is high, this show by increase in the married structure. It is also give a stable market for our business because everyday there is a pregnant woman and this would be increase. A desire to have a special care in a nine month also will increase.

This business is very potential. Firstly, lack of competitors in Kuala Muda district. Secondly, more working woman, pregnant woman and increase of income in our Market size. Third, strategic location can ensure that our customer will increase.